Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

02232943 j

Name of Company

D & K Quairty Butchers (Leeds) Limited .

H We

Juhan Niget Richard Pitts, Fourth Floor, Toronto Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

Nicholas Edward Reed, Fourth Floor, Toronto Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

the hguidator({s) of the company attach a copy of myfour Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penod fram 25/02/2015 to 24/02/2016

7

Signed

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

g AR

Leeds
LS12HJ 20/06/2016 #219

COMPANIES HOUSE
Ref DKODSCVLINRP/NER/LL/AJB

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




.’

@ Begbies Traynor

XCVL1205P

D & K Quality Butchers (Leeds) Limited
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report

Period: 25 February 2015 to 24 February 2016

A N g

A0S 11/06/2016 #57

COMPANIES HOUSE
"UbbHUTAY "

Qi 07/05/2016 #113
COMPANIES HOUSE




Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company on the progress of the iguidation The report 1s private and confidential
and may not be relied upon, refered fo, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in parnt, by creditors
and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any purpose

whatsoever

Contents

¢ cc oo o0 o oo o

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of iquidators

Progress dunng the penod

Estimated outcome for creditors

Remuneration and disbursements

Liquidators’ expenses

Assets that remain to be realised

Other relevant information

Credttors’ nghts

Conclusion

Appendices
1 Liguidators' account of receipts and payments
2 Luidators’ time costs and disbursements

3 Statement of Liquidators’ expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the hquidation”

a, "

“the hguidators”, “we",

“our” and “us”

“the Act”
“the Rules™

“secured creditor’ and
“unsecured creditor”

"secunty”

‘preferential creditor”

Meaning
D & K Quality Buichers (Leeds) Limted (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

The appomtment of iquidators pursuant to Section 98 of the Act on 25 February
2015

Jullan Nigel Richard Pitts of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Fourth Floor,
Toronto Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

and

Nicholas Edward Reed of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto
Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

The Insclvency Act 1988 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
‘unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

m In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
secunty {(Section 248(1)(b)()) of the Act), and

(0] In relation to Scotland, any security (whether hertable or moveable), any
floating charge and any nght of lien or preference and any night of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b){n} of the Act)

Any credttor of the Company whose claim 15 preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Company registered number
Company regstered office

Former trading address

02232943
4th Fleor, Toronto Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

316 Harehills Lane, LS9 7BG

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced
Date of iquidators’ appointment

Changes in lguidator (if any)

25 February 2015
25 February 2015

Not applicabie




4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 25 February 2015 to 24
February 2016

RECEIPTS

Directors’ Loan Account

The outstanding directors’ loan account as at the date of the hquidation was approximately £203,880 This was
following the amounts owed to M Barton and J Barton being off set against the amounts due This off set was
apphed pnor to our appointment as agreed by the directors and shareholders The loan accounts were routinely
off set against each other in the Company's statutory accounts

We are continuing to laise with the directors and therr appointed advisors in respect of the outstanding foan
accounts We understand that the directors are prepanng sworn statements of assets and habilities with a view
to putting forward proposals in full and final settlement

Book Debts

As stated In our report presented to the creditors’ meeting on 25 February 2015 and sent to all creditors on 3
March 2015, the Company’s assets were sold for £6,000 to D & K Quality Butchers Limited on 2 February 2015
At the date of appointment, this sum remained outstanding

Upon our appointment we entered into correspondence with D & K Qualty Butchers Limied reguesting
payment and this has now been recerved n full

Cash at Bank
At the date of the joint hquidators’ appointment the Company’s business bank account held credit funds of
£14 24, which were transferred to the joint iquidators’ bank account

PAYMENTS

Statement of Affairs Fees
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP assisted with the formalities of convening the meeting of members and credtors
and have drawn the sum of £2,500 in accordance with the fee approval obtamned

Specific Bond

it 15 a statutory obligation that the duly appointed insclvency Practtioner take out a bond mn order 1o protect the
interests of unsecured creditors in the potential realisations on a case This 1s known as the bordereau premium
and 15 detaled on the attached receppts and payments account It 1s an unavodable expense of the
proceedings The sum of £20 has been pard to Marsh Limited in this respect

Accountant’s Fees
We have paid the sum of £1,000 plus VAT to Montpellier Professional (Leeds) Limited in respect of finalising the
Company’s accounts and providing therr assistance in prepanng the Company's statement of affairs

Agent’s Fees
The sum of £750 plus VAT has been paid to agents, Eddisons Commercial Limited, in respect of therr fees
incurred i providing a valuation of the Company's stock and assets

Statutory Adverfising

Courts Advertising Limited has been paid the sum of £254 in refation to the statutory advertising This relates to
the notice of the members’ and ¢creditors’ meetings, notice of the joint iguidators’ appointment and winding up
resolutions, all of which are a legal requirement in the hquidation




5 ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company's creditors were provided 1n the directors’ statement of
affairs included within the report sent to creditors further to our appointment as hquidators

On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each class of
the Company’s creditors as follows

Secured creditors
There are no secured creditors
Preferential creditors

The directors’ statement of affairs stated that there were preferential claims for wages and holiday arrears in the
sum of £4,400 To date we have not received any preferential claims in the hquidation

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescribed part for unsecured credtors is calculated were provided In our report to credtors
presented at the inbal meeting held on 25 February 2015

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or
after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there 1s no net properly as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act
and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property s avallable for distnbution to the unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors

Based on realisations to date and estimated future realisations, i 1s difficult to determine whether there will be a
dwvidend distnbution to unsecured creditors  This 1s dependant upon realisations made from the amounts due
from the directors’ loan account and the abilty of the parties from which 1t 1s owed to pay the amounts due and
owing

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at the meeting held pursuant to Section 98 of the
Act by reference to the tme properly given by us (as liquidators) and the various grades of our staff calculated at
the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters ansing i the
winding up and we are authonsed to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our
firm (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with our firm's
policy, details of which accompanied the Statement of Affairs and other information presented to the meeting of
creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act and which 1s attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Qur time costs for the period from 25 February 2015 to 24 February 2016 amount to £23,944 which represents
110 hours at an average rate of £218 per hour

The following further information m refation to our time costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 2

Q Marrative summary of time costs incured
m] Tabhle of time spent and charge-out value for the penod from 25 February 2015 to 24 February 2016




Q Begbies Traynor {Central} LLP’s charging policy

To date, we have drawn the total sum of £2,500 plus VAT on account of our remuneration, against total time:
costs of £23,844 incurred since the date of our appointment

Disbursements
To date, we have also drawn disbursements i the sum of £29

Details of the Category 2 disbursements and also disbursements that should be treated as Category 2
disbursements that have been taken i accordance with the approval obtaned are provided in the namrative
summary of time costs incurred which i1s at Appendix 2

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2015 which provides guidance on creditors’ nights on
how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained
onlne at www begbles-traynor com/creditorsquides  Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy

7. LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred dunng the penod of this progress report 1s attached at Appendix 3

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

As reported above, we are continuing tc laise with the directors and therr appointed advisors in order to realise
the amounts outstanding in respect of the directors’ loan account

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire inte the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and labilities and to identify any actions which couid lead to the recovery of funds  In addition, as
explained n the report crrculated at the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act, such
report having also been sent to creditors following the meeting, a hquidator 1s also required to consider the
conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropnate submissicn to the Depariment for Business
Innovation and Skifls We can confirm that we have discharged our duties in these respects

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 4 49E of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report & secured creditor, or an
unsecured creddor with the concurrence of af least 5% i value of the unsecured crediters, including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request In writing that the we provide further informatton about cur remuneration or expenses
which have been detailed n this progress report




Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 4 131 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
ieast 10% n value of the unsecured creditors mcluding that creditor, {or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% n value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred as set out In this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our remuneration 1s
mappropnate

11. CONCLUSION

1l report agamn in approximately twelve months time or at the conclusion of the iquidation, whichever is the
er

J HR Pitts
Joitt Liguidator

Dated 24 April 2016




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period 25 February 2015 to 24 February 2016




D & K Quality Butchers (Leeds) Limited

(in Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

To 24/02/2016

Sof AE £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain Directors' Loan Account MNIL
6,000 0O Book Debts 6,000 00
Cash at Bank 14 24
6,014 24
COST OF REALISATIONS
Liguidators' Fees 2,500 00
Liguidators' Expenses 2950
Accountant's fees 1,000 0Q
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 750 00
(4,279 50)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{3,200 00) RPO re Arrears/Holiday Pay NIL
| {1,200 00) Employees re Arrears/Hol Pay NIL
| NIL
|
| UNSECURED CREDITORS
| (208,400 32) Trade Creditors NIL
! (24,000 00) RPO NIL
(15,000 00) Banks - Natwest Bank plc NIL
{115,633 00) HMRC (non VAT) NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIQONS
{4 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(361,437.32) 1,734.74
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recewvable 200 00
Bank 1 Current 878 84
Vat Control Account 655 90
1,734 74

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 502

24 April 2016 09 20




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor {(Central) LLP's charging polcy,
b Narratve summary of time costs mcurred, and

c Table of ime spent and charge-out value for the pernod from 25 February 2015 to 24 February 2016 '




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case It also apples where further information 1s to be prowvided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice guidance’ requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm It also apphes where
payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in relation to which the office holder, the
firm or any associate has an interest Best practice gmdance:2 indicates that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated

QFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being carned out at the appropriate level
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff worlong on the case along with the office
holder to allocate therr time to the case The time 1s recorded at the individual’s hourly rate in force at
that time which 1s detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

Category 1 dishursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that i1s directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's mvoice All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payabie to an independent third party

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case {subject to approval)

* Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s charged at
the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting,

« Car mileage I1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

+ Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Calegory 1 disbursement) s charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the perad for which the storage
charge relates,

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) - Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

2 it 1







Expenses which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements (approval required) — in
addition to the two categones referred to above, best practice guwdance indicates that where
payments are ic be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an interest, these shouid be treated as Category 2 disbursements

Services provided by other entities within the Begbies Traynor group

The following items of expenditure which relate to services provided by entities within the
Begbies Traynor group, of which the office holder's firm 1s a member, are also to be charged to
the case {subject to approval)

Instruction of Eddisons Commercial Limited to provide valuation advice Their charges will be
calculated on a time costs basis at the prevalling hourly rates for therr varnous grades of staff
which are currently as follows

Grade of staff Charge-out rate {£ per hour)
Director £275

Associate £180

Surveyor £120

Graduate £100

Administration £80

Porters £35

(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement

s Teiephone and facsimile
+ Printing and photocopying
s Stationery

Begbies Traynor 1s a national firm The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to the Leeds coffice
as at the date of this report are as follows

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)

Grade of staff 1 May 2011 -
unttl further notice

Partner 395
Drrector 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Admirustrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110

Time is recorded in 6 minute units




CVL1803P

D & K Qualty Butchers (Leeds) Limited
SUMMARY OF TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

This summary, which should be read in conjunction with the Time Costs Analysis for the pencd of the
report attached, 1s intended to prowvide sufficient information to enable the body responsible for the
approval of our fees to consider the leve! of our fees and expenses In the context of the case

What work has been done in the period of the report, why was that work necessary and what
has been the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on ocur
firm's website - hitp /mww begbies-traynorgroup comiwork-detals Under the following headings we
have explained the specific work that has been undertaken on this case Not every piece of wark has
been descnbed, but we have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detall to
allow credrtors to understand what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if
any) the work has provided to creditors

The costs incurred In refation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which 1s attached

General case administration and planning

As the liquidation progresses, updates have been made to the strategy dependant upon the outcome of
investigations and book debt realisations This has included meetings between members of staff to
formulate a revised strategy going forward We are also required to maintain records to demonstrate
how the case 15 being administered and to document the reasons for any decisions that matenally
affect the case on an ongoing basis

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

Dunng the penod covered by the progress report the joint iquidators have complied with their statutory
duties such as notifying all relevant parties of therr appointment, advertisement of their appointment,
filng directors’ conduct reports and conducting case reviews Notffication was also filed with the
Registrar of Companies in accordance with the liquidators’ statutory duties

The joint iquidators will also monttor realisations and compare to the statutory bond level to ensure that
sufficient cover 1S \n place at all times in order to protect the interests of the Company's creditors

Investigations

The lquidators have carned out their duties In respect of the investigations into the affars of the
Company and the directors’ conduct pnor to the insolvency The investigations into the Company's
directors’ loan account has been the most tme consuming  The only remaining matter of Investigation
is the overdrawn directors’ loan account and the recovery of the same

Realsation of assets

As detalled in the main body of this repon, the joint iquidators have realised the sum of £6,000 in
respect of the outstanding book debt at the date of our appointment

We are continuing to deal with the realisation of the directors' loan account




Time Costs Analysis

An analysis of time costs for the penod of the report is attached showing the time spent by each grade
of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and giving the total costs and average hourly
rate charged for each work type

Please note that each analysis provides details of the werk undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only

Work undertaken prior to appointment

In addition to the post appointment time costs detatled in the Time Costs Analysis, the costs relating to
work undertaken prior to our appointment in summoning, adverttsing and holding the creditors’ meeting
and assisting the directors in prepanng the statement of affairs were approved by the creditors at the
Section: 98 meeting

Expenses

Details of all of the expenses incurred in the penod of this report and alsc since the date of our
appointment are attached at Appendix 3

Category 2 Disbursements
In accordance with the resolution cbtained in relation to disbursements, the following Category 2

disbursements and disbursements which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements have been
charged to the case since the date of our appointment

Other amounts paid or payable to the office holder’s firm

Type and purpose Amount £

No Category 2 disbursements Nil

What work remains to be done, why Is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will 1t
provide to creditors?

General case administration and planning

We are required to maintain records to demonstrate how the case was admmistered and to document
the reasons for any decisions that matenally affect the case on an ongoing basis  This also includes
complance reviews and six monthly reviews required to be cammed out in accordance with our best
practice

Comphance with the Insolvency Act Rules and best practice

There are certain tasks which the joint igutdaters have a statutory obligation to undertake during the
hquidaton This includes prepanng and sending out annual progress reports to creditors and the
Registrar of Companies

Realisation of assefs
As mentioned above the directors' loan account remains to be realised  We will continue to haise with

the directors and therr appointed advisors in this respect in order to obtain a swom statement of assets
and labilites together with the directors’ proposals for payment




Dealing with all credifors’ claims (including employees), comespondence and distnbutions

The joint iquidators will deal with creditor quenes dunng the entire duration of the liquidation, especially
following the 1ssue of an annual progress report We will continue to deal with correspondence and
provide information when requested

It may also be necessary to agreed unsecured creditor clams f t 1s determine that a dwvidend
distribution will become payable The joint hquidators and therr staff will deal with any dwvidend
distnbution in accordance with the Insolvency Act and Rules

Other malters which includes meetings, tax, htigation, pensions and travel

We are required to submit tax returns and deal with the tax calculations and 1ssues
How much will this further work cost?

The joint iqurdators’ fees remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at the meeting held
pursuant to Section 98 of the Act by reference to the time properly given by us (as iquidators) and the
various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor
(Central) LLP

We would estimate further fees for carrying out the above work to be approximately £15,000
Expenses

Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains to be done
referred to above are as follows

Statutory Advertising - £85
Storage - £24




Tior

00 005°2 ¥ 218P 0] UMEIP 533 [B10)

1T 812 oo oLl 0004t 00 5C1 oo 000 00§97 000 000 00 588 3 0322 Apnoy alesany

05 pPe'sE 00072 00 B61 00 FZL's 00 0p8'¥} 05 2967 spe.B yeis Aq 1500 awy; (joy

L6801 az 81 [ X4) 0 9% 5L apesd yeys Ag sinoy (wjo)

i€ 187 00 $5¢'1 } § £0 3E 1 SIS JOLYNQ 10 |BIGL

000 uonebny

GoziL 00 98 S0 ta 0 xgj
|9ARS pue suotsuad
50592 08 05p Lb Lt 810 ‘uonebng ‘xe; ‘sbupaaw
£8 60E 05 868 8¢ 51 0L sfuneay SIPNIOU| YI|Ym SIBHPW JAYID

pue douepuodsaLied (seskojdws Bujpnisup)

0 vil Q0 0lg 0% R gl Sw|R[a sI03padd 1w i Bujizaq Jog w0l
000 BBNILALIOT SICUPBID SUCINGLASIP
pue asuapuodssiuod
oo wil ooozle s SE gl s8I0 {s0adodwa Guspnjour)
000 painoag| swie|s sioypala (e yim Buleag

000 Bujpra] Jo0} w30l
000 Buipayy | Buipesy

1} £83 0§ £58°F £6 L0 99 0Z $]965F JO UO(JEs|IRaY Joj |R101

Q0o $18858 AUed piiy oL jo vohua)ay

6 POE oosoo e 98 ov 0z 83(E% 1855€ pue ssawsng Auadoid
0E LEZ 06 v29 Le L9 0Z Uonaeyjod 1980 $]agse JO UOJIES||eaY

IZ 81T 00 L2L'T 86 K] 0 suopeliiseau) Joj jneL
J 4714 00.122'2 26 a8 [+1 suonefnseau pue yoao suopebpsanu)

EETH 54 BUE sayn

¢ €88 00 £2€'c ¥ el g0 B I L8 £g 0l 13y ASudajosul au; Uiim ssusdwod 10} 1oL

¥B /8L oGLise 56l L6 £s S0 SJEye jo juswayes pua Bupodal oymers

000 LWINSGD) DSED)|
000kLE 00 99 ER] gQ Bupuog pue Sunjueg #3p10e3d 180q pue s2jny ‘oY
95 Lit 0F G6E 14 21 [*L¢] waunuioddy| Aouaajosu) ay) s ssue|dwos

GUUO% g

£8 102 00 806'2L + 29 L g BT oot §T PUE UOJRS|ULUPY 258D [RIOUDS JO) {701
0z 002 05 1EG'11 925 |5} S iZ 582 10 UOREASIELpY Buueg
¥ GOE 0GFIE L Sy 0L [N rZ Buivueld esax |pur uoptessiuitpy ase) (B1auan

9104/¢0ive

0L G102/Z0/ST LWoi SisAjeuy s}So AL 1 JAD 800308 - uolepinbi Arejunjop sioNpai) - (spaeT) s1eyoing AenD 3 g d 6dIS




APPENDIX 3
Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ E £
Agent’s fees Eddisons 750 00 75000 Nil
Accountants Fees Montpelier Professional 1,000 00 1,000 00 Nil
(Leeds) Limited
Statutory adveriising Courts Advertising 25380 253 80 Nil
Limted




